# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                      | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| CapitalSource Finance LLC | 05/24/2006     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | TallyGenicom LP |  |
|-------------------|-----------------|--|
| Street Address:   | 4500 DALY DRIVE |  |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 100       |  |
| City:             | CHANTILLY       |  |
| State/Country:    | VIRGINIA        |  |
| Postal Code:      | 20151           |  |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | RE33038 |
| Patent Number: | 5902057 |
| Patent Number: | 5615958 |
| Patent Number: | 5209586 |
| Patent Number: | 5037222 |
| Patent Number: | 4988224 |
| Patent Number: | 4880323 |
| Patent Number: | 4848944 |
| Patent Number: | 4795145 |
| Patent Number: | 4761087 |
| Patent Number: | 4743133 |
| Patent Number: | 4706561 |
| Patent Number: | 4683818 |
| Patent Number: | 4637307 |
|                |         |

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0683** 

500111399

| Patent Number: | 4632582 |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 4630948 |
| Patent Number: | 4627344 |
| Patent Number: | 4589789 |
| Patent Number: | D317936 |
| Patent Number: | D315169 |
| Patent Number: | D295186 |
| Patent Number: | D294038 |
| Patent Number: | D293445 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)739-3001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202.739.5652

Email: chowell@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Catherine R. Howell, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Address Line 2: ATTN: TMSU

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

 $\neg \Gamma$ 

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 065465-0002                           |
|-------------------------|---------------------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Catherine R. Howell, Senior Paralegal |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=PatentRelease#page1.tif source=PatentRelease#page2.tif source=PatentRelease#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0684

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This Release is granted as of the day of May, 2006, by CapitalSource Finance LLC (the "Administrative Agent"), to TallyGenicom LP, formerly Genicom LLC ("TallyGenicom"), as follows:

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, TallyGenicom granted a security interest in certain collateral in the patents, including but not limited to the patents listed on Schedule I hereto (the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>") to the Administrative Agent (the "<u>Grant</u>");

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to TallyGenicom and to dissolve any and all liens and security interests in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, without recourse and without representation and warranty, hereby releases, discharges, quitclaims and relinquishes unto TallyGenicom any and all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent in and to the Patent Collateral, including the grant of security interest. The Administrative Agent will promptly execute and deliver all other appropriate documents reasonably deemed necessary by Grantors to release and terminate the Administrative Agent's liens, security interests and encumbrances granted to the Administrative Agent by Grantors with respect to the Patent Collateral, all such actions taken by the Administrative Agent to be at the sole cost and expense of Grantors.

The Administrative Agent hereby authorizes TallyGenicom to file this instrument with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at the sole cost and expense of TallyGenicom.

17373015

PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0685 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed on May \_\_\_, 2006, but as of the date first written above.

CapitalSource Finance, LLC, as Administrative Agent

By: Surva Cour Name:

Title:

Shaila Lakhani Ohri Senior Counsel

17373015

2

**REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0686** 

## **SCHEDULE I**

| Patent                             | Reg. No. | Reg. Date         |
|------------------------------------|----------|-------------------|
| Dot matrix printing system         | RE33038  | August 29, 1989   |
| Print ribbon cartridge with re-    | 5902057  | May 11, 1999      |
| inker assembly                     |          |                   |
| Oscillatory ribbon cartridge for   | 5615958  | April 1, 1997     |
| a printer                          |          |                   |
| Ribbon cartridge and printer       | 5209586  | May 11, 1993      |
| drive system for ribbon            |          | • •               |
| Printer and cartridge assembly     | 5037222  | August 6, 1991    |
| therefor                           |          |                   |
| Universal ribbon cartridge for     | 4988224  | January 29, 1991  |
| high-speed printers                |          |                   |
| High-symbol density printer        | 4880323  | November 14, 1989 |
| cartridge having a flexible exit   |          | ,                 |
| alarm, gear shield and support     |          |                   |
| spacers                            |          |                   |
| Printer paper feed mechanism       | 4848944  | July 18, 1989     |
| Cut sheet paper mechanism          | 4795145  | January 3, 1989   |
| Printer with automatic printed     | 4761087  | August 2, 1988    |
| paper advancement to tear-off      |          |                   |
| position and subsequent            |          |                   |
| retraction to new first print line |          |                   |
| Inked ribbon cartridge             | 4743133  | May 10, 1988      |
| Printing activator test circuit    | 4706561  | November 17, 1987 |
| generating back EMF                |          |                   |
| Print element control              | 4683818  | August 4, 1987    |
| Automatic mechanical resonant      | 4637307  | January 20, 1987  |
| frequency detector and driver      |          | -                 |
| for shuttle printer mechanism      |          |                   |
| Ribbon feed mechanism              | 4632582  | December 30, 1986 |
| providing a constant relative      |          |                   |
| velocity between ribbon and        |          |                   |
| print head                         |          |                   |
| Inked ribbon cartridge             | 4630948  | December 23, 1986 |
| Impact printer with magnetic       | 4627344  | December 9, 1986  |
| interaction compensation           |          |                   |
| Ribbon storage and transport       | 4589789  | May 20, 1986      |
| mechanism                          |          |                   |
| Ink ribbon cartridge               | D317936  | July 2, 1991      |
| Ink ribbon cartridge               | D315169  | March 5, 1991     |
| Printer                            | D295186  | April 12, 1988    |
| Printer with legs                  | D294038  | February 2, 1988  |
| Printer                            | D293445  | December 29, 1987 |

17373015

**RECORDED: 06/05/2006** 

PATENT REEL: 017718 FRAME: 0687